

NO. 748491-I

DIVISION I OF THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SANDRA J. KEATLEY,
PLAINTIFF/RESPONDENT

v.

DUANE BRUNER,
DEFENDANT/APPELLANT.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Richard B. Sanders, WSBA #2813
Attorney for Appellant
Goodstein Law Group PLLC
501 South G Street
Tacoma, WA 98405
(253) 779-4000

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2016 FEB 26 PM 2:42

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. REPLY TO STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

III. REPLY TO ARGUMENT.....2

 A. No delivery of \$1,000 in earnest money.....2

 B. Without payment of Earnest Money, the contract lacked consideration.3

 C. Closing within Reasonable amount of Time.4

 D. Equitable Estoppel doesn't Apply to void contracts.4

 E. Bruner did in fact argue at Trial the contract was unenforceable; however arguments as to unenforceability may be raised for the first time on appeal in any event.....4

 F. The legal description by tax parcel number for a platted lot violates the Statute of Frauds..... 11

 G. The contract is an unreasonable restraint on alienation and also violates the rule against perpetuities 13

 H. The contract does not contain all essential terms 14

IV. CONCLUSION 15

Appendix:
Exhibit 20 Earnest Money Receipt and Agreement

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Asotin County Port Dist. v. Clarkston Community Corp., 2 Wn. App. 1007, 472 P.2d 554 (1970)12

Bingham v. Sherfey, 38 Wn.2d 886, 889, 234 P.2d 489 (1951)6, 12

Fieder, 40 Wn. App. at 592, 699 P.2d 80113

Harting v. Barton, 101 Wn.App. 954, 961, 6 P.3 91 (2000)9

Hendry v. Bird, 135 Wn.174, 180, 237 P. 317, 320 *aff'd per curium*, 135 Wn.174, 240 P. 565 (1925).....8

Hubbell v. Ward, 40 Wn.2d 779, 785, 246 P.2d 468 (1952).....11, 14

Jones v. Stebbins, 122 Wn.2d 471, 479, 860 P.2d 1009 (1993).....5

Jordan v. Greensboro Furnace Co., 126 N.C. 143, 35 S.E. 247 (1900).....8

Key Design, Inc. v. Moser, 138 Wn.2d 875, 889, 983 P.2d 653 (1999)....6, 11

Lawson v. Redmoor Corp., 37 Wn. App. 351, 679 P.2d 972 (1984).....9, 13

Mahoney v. Tingley, 85 Wn.2d 95, 100, 529 P.2d 1068 (1975).....6

Maier v. Giske, 154 Wn. App. 6, 15, 223 P.3d 1265 (2010).....6

Martin v. Segal, 35 Wn.2d 223, 229, 212 P.2d 107 (1949).....4, 9, 11, 12

Maynard Inv. Co. v. McCann, 77 Wn.2d 616, 621, 465 P.2d 657 (1970).....5

New Meadows v. Washington Water, 102 Wn.2d 495, 498, 687 P.2d 212 (1984).....5

Roberson v. Perez, 156 Wn.2d 33, 123 P.3d 844 (2009)5

Robroy Land Company, Inc. v. Prather, 95 Wn.2d 66, 74, 622 P.2d 367 (1980).....9, 13

Sea-Van Investments v. Hamilton, 125 Wn2d 120, 129, 882 P.2d 173 (1994)11, 14

Setterlund v. Firestone, 104 Wn.2d, 24, 25, 700 P.2d 745 (1985).....11

State v. Hickman, 135 Wn.2d 97, 103 n.3, 954 P.2d 900 (1998)5

Tenco, Inc. v. Manning, 59 Wn.2d 479, 368 P.2d 372 (1962)12

Rules

CR 8(c)6, 9

RAP 2.5passim

RAP 2.5(a).....passim

RAP 2.5(a)(2)passim
